We retained $20 million of taxable income earned in 2003 (before applicable federal and state income taxes of $6 million) and redeployed
such income in our business.

Based on our 2003 REIT taxable income, we entered 2004 with $53 million of undistributed REIT taxable income. We expect to distribute
this income as regular and special dividends to our stockholders during 2004. Based on estimates, we believe we finished the second quarter of
2004 with $121 million ($5.63 per share outstanding at that time) of undistributed REIT taxable income (after deducting the second quarter
dividend of $0.67 per share paid to stockholders of record as of June 30, 2004). This amount includes $16 million of undistributed REIT taxable
income carried over from 2003. Our estimates of taxable income are subject to change.

S-23

Edgar Filing: REDWOOD TRUST INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2004 (i) on an actual GAAP basis and (ii) as adjusted for the issuance of
1,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering. The capitalization information set forth in the table below is qualified by the more
detailed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2003 and our Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2004.

June 30, 2004

Actual(1)(2) As Adjusted(3)

unaudited
(in thousands)

Stockholders� Equity:
Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 21,510,801 issued and outstanding, actual; 22,510,801 shares
issued and outstanding, as adjusted(3) $ 215 $ 225
Additional paid-in capital 625,151 681,197
Accumulated other comprehensive income 111,221 111,221
Cumulative earnings 354,851 354,851
Cumulative distributions to stockholders (333,498) (333,498)

Total stockholders� equity $ 757,940 $ 813,996

(1) Excludes as of June 30, 2004 (i) 1,656,998 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options at a weighted average
exercise price of $28.71 per share and (ii) an aggregate of 840,603 shares of Common Stock available for future issuance under our 2002
Redwood Trust, Inc. Incentive Stock Plan.

(2) At June 30, 2004, we also utilized borrowings of $270 million of short-term debt. In addition, we included on our GAAP consolidated
balance sheet $20.9 billion of asset-backed securities issued by securitization trusts sponsored by us.

(3) Adjusted for the issuance of 1,000,000 shares contemplated to be issued in this offering, with net proceeds of approximately $56,056,000